

No. 17-494

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

December 7, 2017

—◆—
GEORGE S. ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
MARTIN I. EISENSTEIN
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street
P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070
(207) 786-3566
gisaacson@brannlaw.com
meisenstein@brannlaw.com
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. Congress Is The Proper Institution To Address This Complex Issue	9
II. The State’s Challenge To <i>Quill</i> Is Non-Justiciable	12
A. The Court Lacks The Power To Offer Opinions On Assumed Or Speculative Facts	12
B. There Is No Factual Record Concerning The <i>Quill</i> Issue	13
C. The Dormant Commerce Clause Necessitates A Fact-Intensive Review	15
D. This Court’s Role As An Appellate Tribunal Requires Factfinding In The Lower Court.....	17
III. Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Strongly Weigh Against Granting The Petition	18
A. Retailers Have Continued To Rely On <i>Quill</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Quill</i> Has Not Been Undermined By Later Decisions	21
C. <i>Quill</i> Was Not Badly Reasoned.....	22
D. The Physical Presence Standard Is Not “Unworkable”	23
E. Changed Circumstances Do Not War- rant Overturning <i>Quill</i>	25
1. Multistate Sales Tax Collection Re- mains Burdensome.....	25
2. Market Data Indicates That State Estimates Of Uncollected Use Tax Are Grossly Inflated And That Re- mote Sales Tax Collection Is Increas- ing	28
3. The State’s Economic Policy Argu- ments Are Refuted By Other Sources	31
IV. The Petition Ignores The Issue Of Retro- active Liability	34
V. Developments In Other States Further Counsel Denial Of The Petition.....	36
A. The States Have Tools To Increase Con- sumer Use Tax Collection.....	36
B. <i>Quill</i> Challenges In Other States Are Focused On Developments Concerning Electronic Commerce	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
ADDENDUM A: Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts	A-1
ADDENDUM B: Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Catalog Mailers Ass’n, et al. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue, et al.</i> , Tenn. Chan. Ct., Davison Cnty. No. 17-307-IV	38
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	35
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 919 (2009).....	23
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	4
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 11, 22
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015).....	3, 22
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Harding, et al.</i> , Vir. Cir. Ct., Albemarle Cnty. No. CL17001145-00	38
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015).....	6, 22, 36
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 813 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 591 (2016)	36, 37, 38
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Appeal of InterCard</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Tax Appeal of Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004).....	24
<i>Ind. Dep’t of Revenue v. Wayfair Inc., et al.</i> , Ind. Sup. Ct., Marion Cnty. No. 49D01-1706-PL- 025946	38
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	34, 35
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 817 (2011).....	23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>King Bridge Co. v. Otoe Cnty.</i> , 120 U.S. 225 (1887).....	13
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	34
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5
<i>Mead-Westvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1702 (2017).....	14
<i>Miller Bros. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	3
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	3
<i>Newegg Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , Ala. Tax Tribunal No. S 16-613	29
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	12
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash. Dep’t of Rev- enue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	24
<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 551 U.S. 1141 (2007).....	23
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Obusek</i> , 72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. Asakevich</i> , 810 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	18
<i>Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n v. Holshouser</i> , 408 F.Supp. 857 (E.D.N.C. 1976)	17
<i>Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n v. Hunt</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	5, 6, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 381-384	2
47 U.S.C. § 151 (note)	2
49 U.S.C. § 31705	2
H.R. 2193, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	10
H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	10
P.L. 114-125, Sec. 922(a) (2016)	2
S. 976, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
S.D. Const., art. V, § 5	14
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6204.....	35
La. Rev. Stat. § 47:309.1	37
N.Y. Tax Law § 1133(a).....	35
Pa. Gen. Assembly, H.B. 542, § 213.2 (2017- 2018).....	37
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-18.2-3(E).....	37
SDCL ch. 10-59	18
SDCL ch. 10-64	7
SDCL § 10-64-1(7)	7
SDCL § 10-64-1(10)	7
SDCL § 10-64-2.....	7
SDCL § 10-64-3.....	7, 14
SDCL § 10-64-4.....	13
SDCL § 10-64-6.....	13, 35
SDCL § 10-64-7.....	13, 35
Vt. Stat. Ann., tit. 32, § 9712	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.13.020	37
REGULATIONS	
830 CMR 64H.1.7	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
Avalara, <i>Getting started with Avalara</i> , https://offers.avalara.com/avalara-brand/	16, 26
Avalara TaxRates, <i>South Dakota Sales Tax Rates</i> , http://www.taxrates.com/state-rates/south-dakota	27
Client’s First Business Solutions, <i>Avoid the Perils of Zip Code-based Sales Tax Management</i> , http://www.clientsfirst-us.com/blog/sage/sage-mas-90-200-mas90-mas200/avoid-the-perils-of-zip-code-based-sales-tax-management/	26
Connecticut DRS Media Release, <i>Connecticut Pursues Sales Taxes Not Paid by On-line Retailers</i> (Mar. 28, 2017), http://www.ct.gov/drs/cwp/view.asp?Q=591496&A=1436	36
T. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i>	36
Jennifer DePaul, <i>Task Force Promises Legislation Designed to Overturn Quill</i> , 79 <i>State Tax Notes</i> 185-86 (Jan. 18, 2016).....	6
Jeffrey A. Eisenach and Robert E. Litan, <i>Uncollected Sales Tax on Electronic Commerce: A Reality Check</i> (Feb. 2010), https://netchoice.org/wp-content/uploads/eisenach-litan-e-commerce-taxes.pdf	29
Tonya Garcia, <i>Amazon accounted for 60% of US online sales growth in 2015</i> , MarketWatch (May 3, 2016), http://www.marketwatch.com/story/amazon-accounted-for-60-of-online-sales-growth-in-2015-2016-05-03	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert W. Goodlatte, <i>Statement of Chairman Robert W. Goodlatte</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://goodlatte.house.gov/UploadedFiles/Efforts_to_Resolve_the_Remote_Sales_Tax_Issue.pdf	10
Billy Hamilton, <i>Home Sweet Taxing Unit</i> , 56 State Tax Notes 217 (Apr. 19, 2010)	26, 27
Chris Isadore, <i>Amazon to start collecting state sales taxes everywhere</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2017), http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html	30
Larry Kavanagh and Al Bessin, <i>The Real World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax For Mid-Market Online and Catalog Retailers</i> , TruST (Sept. 2013), http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_Embargoed-TruST-COI-Paper-.pdf	27
MEC Global, <i>Spotlight on Webrooming</i> (May 2016), http://www.mecglobal.com/assets/publications/2016-05/Spotlight-On-Webrooming.pdf	33
OneSource, <i>Sales & Use Tax Solutions</i> , https://tax.thomsonreuters.com/products/brands/onesource/indirect-tax/sales-use-tax/	26
PwC, <i>The race for relevance, Total Retail 2016: United States</i> (Feb. 2016).....	31
Sara Spivey, <i>Consumers have spoken: 2016 is the year of “webrooming,”</i> Marketing Land (July 29, 2016), http://marketingland.com/consumers-spoken-2016-year-webrooming-180125	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Janet Stilson, <i>Study Shows Prevalence ‘Webrooming,’</i> Adweek (May 14, 2014), http://www.adweek.com/brand-marketing/study-shows-prevalence-consumer-webrooming-157576/	31, 33
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>About Us</i> , http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=About-Us	28
Adam Thimmesch, David Gamage, and Darien Shanske, <i>Consumer-Based Use Tax Enforcement And Taxpayer Compliance</i> , 86 State Tax Notes 319 (Oct. 23, 2017)	37
Vertex, <i>Solutions</i> , https://www.vertexinc.com/solutions/indirect-tax-solutions/sales-tax	26
Arthur Zaczekiewicz, <i>Amazon, Wal-Mart, and Apple Top List of Biggest E-commerce Retailers</i> , WWD (Apr. 7, 2017), http://wwd.com/business-news/business-features/amazon-wal-mart-apple-biggest-e-commerce-retailers-10862796/	31
